position was projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payment to determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class
Equity 42.00   % 4.19   %
Fixed income 28.00   1.06
Real Assets 30.00   2.36

Target
Allocation

Weighted Long-term
Expected Real Rate

of Return

  CITY OF FARMINGTON, MISSOURI
  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

54

NOTE 14 - RETIREMENT PLAN – continued

Changes in the Net Pension Asset

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Net Pension Liability (Asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the
City's Net Pension Liability (Asset) would be using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.00%) or 1% point higher (8.00%) than
the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Total Pension Liabil ity (TPL) 37,595,508$   32,823,714$   28,893,176$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 37,334,483   37,334,483   37,334,483

Net Pension Liabil ity (Asset) (NPL) 261,025$   (4,510,769)$   (8,441,307)$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liabil ity Net Position Liabil ity (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)
30,193,753$   36,229,721$   (6,035,968)$

679,528   0   679,528
2,096,241   0   2,096,241
1,037,139   0   1,037,139

Changes in assumptions 0   0   0
0   670,661   (670,661)
0   1,360,273   (1,360,273)

(1,182,947)   (1,182,947)   0
0   (37,606)   37,606
0   294,381   (294,381)

Net changes 2,629,961   1,104,762   1,525,199

32,823,714$   37,334,483$   (4,510,769)$

Difference between expected and actual experience

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at 6/30/2022
Changes for the year:

Service Cost
Interest

Balances at 6/30/2023

Contributions - City
Net investment income
Benefit payments, including refunds
Administrative expense
Other changes

  CITY OF FARMINGTON, MISSOURI
  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

55

NOTE 14 - RETIREMENT PLAN – continued

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $(100,849).  Reported deferred outflows and